bpost NV/SA actively manages its exposure to credit
risk by investigating the solvency of its customers. This
translates into a credit rating and a credit limit. Both
are followed up on a daily basis for all Belgian and
foreign customers.

As at 31 December

In million EUR 2017 2016 2015

Held to maturity financial assets 0.0 12.0 0.0

Cash and Cash equivalents 466.0 538.9 615.7

Trade and other receivables 719.4 481.8 411.2

Credit risk classes of financial assets 1,185.4 1,032.7 1,026.9

Credit Risk
bpost is exposed to credit risks through its operational
activities, in the investment of its liquidities and
through its investment in bpost bank.

Financial results of bpost are also influenced by the
evolution of the discount rates, used to calculate
the employee benefits obligation. At December 31,
2017, an increase by 0.5% of the average discount
rates, would generate a decrease of financial charge of
EUR 17.9 million. A decrease by 0.5% of the average
discount rates, would increase financial charges by
EUR 22.1 million. For further detail, see note 6.26.

As at 31 December

In million EUR
Sensitivity to a -100bp

movement in market interest
rates

Sensitivity to a +100bp
movement in market interest

rates

Impact on costs -1.1 6.5

FINANCIAL
CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS

bpost  ANNUAL REPORT 2017  46

In million EUR CURRENT
less than 1 year

NON-CURRENT
within 1 year but not

later than 5 years
later than 5 years

31 december 2016

Finance lease obligations 1.2 2.2 0.0

Trade and other payables 964.8 40.3 0.0

Bank loan 9.1 36.4 9.1

(EUR 300.3 million), loans and advances to customers
(mainly mortgage and term loans, EUR 3,553 million)
and securities (mainly government bonds and
corporate bonds, EUR 6,230 million).

In addition, maximum concentration limits per issuer,
per sector, per rating, per country and per currency
have been established and are constantly monitored.
bpost bank has booked a provision of EUR 3.8 million
to cover this risk.

Liquidity risk
bpost’s current liquidity risk is limited due to the
high level of cash at hand and due to the fact that
a significant portion of its revenues is paid by its